A RESOLUTION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN SALT LAKE COUNTY AND WASATCH FRONT WASTE AND RECYCLING DISTRICT FOR THE LEASE OF CERTAIN SPACE AT THE SALT LAKE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMPLEX.

## **RECITALS**

- A. Salt Lake County (the "County") owns several parcels of real property located at approximately 605 West 6960 South (the "Administration Parcel") and 7125 South 600 West (the "South County Parcel"), Midvale, Utah, known as the Salt Lake County Public Works Department Complex (the "Complex"), including the Salt Lake County Public Works administration building (the "Administration Building").
- B. The Wasatch Front Waste and Recycling District (the "District") owns two parcels adjacent to the South County Parcel one parcel is located at 7062 South 600 West (the "South District Parcel"), and one parcel is located at 7125 South 600 West (the "Employee Parking Parcel")
- C. The District desires to lease a portion of the Complex, including office space in the Administration Building together with a right to use portions of the Administration Parcel ("Leased Property").
- D. Additionally, the County and the District wish to jointly use the South County Parcel, the South District Parcel, and the Employee Parking Parcel.
- E. The County and the District have negotiated an Interlocal Cooperation

  Agreement, attached as Exhibit A hereto, to provide for the lease of the Leased Property and for the joint use of the other parcels.
  - F. It has been determined that the best interests of the County and the general public

will be served by executing the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for the lease of the Leased Property and joint use of the other parcels upon the terms and conditions contained therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Salt Lake County Council that the attached Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit A and by this reference made a part of this Resolution, is hereby approved; and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute said Interlocal Cooperation Agreement.

APPROVED and ADOPTED this	day of	, 2020.	
	SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL		
ATTEST:	By: Max Burdick	, Chair	
Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk			
	Council Member Bradley voting Council Member Bradshaw voting Council Member Burdick voting Council Member DeBry voting Council Member Ghorbani voting Council Member Granato voting Council Member Jensen voting Council Member Newton voting Council Member Snelgrove voting		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
R. Christopher Preston Deputy District Attorney			

## **EXHIBIT A Interlocal Cooperation Agreement**